
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of The
Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of its Market Rate Offer.

In the Matter of the Application of The
Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of Revised Tariffs.

In the Matter of the Application of The
Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of Certain Accounting
Authority.

In the Matter of the Application of The
Dayton Power and Light Company for
Waiver of Certain Commission Rules.

In the Matter of the Application of The
Dayton Power and Light Company to
Establish Tariff Riders.
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Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO

Case No. 12-427-EL-ATA

Case No. 12-428-EL-AAM

Case No. 12-429-EL-WVR

Case No. 12-672-EL-RDR

MOTION TO INTERVENE
BY OHIO POWER COMPANY

Ohio Power Company, by and through their attorneys and pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 

Section 4903.221 and Ohio Administrative Code Section 4901-1-11, respectfully move this 

Commission for leave to intervene in this proceeding.  The support for this motion is in the 

attached memorandum in support, which is incorporated by reference herein.

Respectfully submitted,

//ss//Matthew J. Satterwhite
Matthew J. Satterwhite (0071972)
Steven T. Nourse (0046705)



2

American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, OH  43215
Telephone:  (614) 716-1608
Fax:  (614) 716-2950

Email:  mjsatterwhite@aep.com
Email:  stnourse@aep.com

Attorneys for Ohio Power Company

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

I. INTRODUCTION

  Ohio Power Company ("OPCo") is an "electric distribution utility", "electric light 

company", "electric supplier", and "electric utility" as those terms are defined within Ohio 

Revised Codes sections 4928.01(A)(6),(7),(10), and (11), respectively.  OPCo is a subsidiary of 

American Electric Power (AEP), and is currently authorized to conduct business within, and is in 

good standing within, the State of Ohio.  OPCo is an investor owned utility with interests in the 

competitive and wholesale markets.  The treatment by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

(the “Commission”) of the Dayton Power and Light (DP&L) application for approval of a

Market Rate Offer (“MRO”) in this proceeding will directly affect OPCo as a participant in 

electric markets in Ohio.  As summarized on the Commission’s homepage: 

“DP&L’s proposal would set generation rates from January 1, 2013 through May 31, 2018 by 

blending current rates with rates set in an auction where suppliers would bid for the right to 

supply electricity to DP&L customers.”1  

                                                
1 See: http://www.puco.ohio.gov/puco/index.cfm/consumer-information/consumer-topics/dayton-power-
lighte28098s-market-rate-offer-proposal/
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II. LAW AND ARGUMENT

A. This Commission's Standard Regarding Intervention.

Pursuant to O.A.C. Section 4901-1-11(A), upon timely motion, any person is permitted to 

intervene in a proceeding before this Commission upon a showing that:

 (2) The person has a real and substantial interest in the proceeding, and the 
person is so situated that the disposition of the proceeding may, as a practical 
matter, impair or impede his or her ability to protect that interest, unless the 
person’s interest is adequately represented by existing parties. 

Further, O.A.C. 4901-1-11(B) provides that the following factors are to be considered in 

evaluating requests to intervene:

(1) The nature of the person’s interest;
(2) The extent to which the person’s interest is represented by existing parties; 
(3) The person’s potential contribution to a just and expeditious resolution of the issues
     involved in the proceeding; and 
(4) Whether granting the requested intervention would unduly delay the proceeding or 
      unjustly prejudice any existing party.  

R.C. 4903.221. 

B. Ohio Power Company Should Be Granted Intervention In This 
Proceeding.

OPCo should be granted leave to intervene in this proceeding. OPCo is a participant and 

a potential participant in the wholesale MRO auctions of DP&L.  Thus, OPCo has interests in the 

instant proceeding in which this Commission will assess the means by which the DP&L will

conduct the competitive bid auctions.  OPCo, therefore, possesses real and substantial interests in 

this proceeding that it is entitled to pursue and protect through intervention.

OPCo also owns certain generating assets with DP&L in the state that could be impacted 

by decisions made in this case.  Specifically, the two companies own portions of Conesville Unit 

4, Stuart Units 1-4, Beckjord Unit 6, and Zimmer Unit 1.  OPCo’s interest as co-owner of  these 
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units is unique and highlight the real and substantial interest in the proceeding that OPCo is 

entitled to pursue and protect through intervention.

The other parties to this action do not adequately represent the interests of OPCo, because 

they are either competitors of OPCo or are consumers of electric services (or a representative 

thereof) rather than a supplier of electric services.  As a market participant, OPCo has much to 

contribute to a just and expeditious resolution of the issues in this proceeding.

Finally, permitting OPCo to intervene will not, therefore, unduly delay the proceeding or 

unduly prejudice any existing party.  Under these circumstances, OPCo should be permitted to 

intervene in this proceeding.

III. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Ohio Power Company respectfully asks that this Commission 

grant it intervention in the above listed proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

//ss//Matthew J. Satterwhite
Matthew J. Satterwhite (0071972)
Steven T. Nourse (0046705)
American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, OH  43215
Telephone:  (614) 716-1608
Fax:  (614) 716-2950
Email:  mjsatterwhite@aep.com
Email:  stnourse@aep.com

Attorneys for Ohio Power Company
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and accurate copies of the foregoing were served upon the 
following parties to this proceeding this May 7, 2012, via electronic mail if available or by 
depositing the same in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

//ss//Matthew J. Satterwhite
Matthew J. Satterwhite 

Mark Hayden
First Energy Service Company
76 South Main Street
Akron, Ohio 44308
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

Daniel R. Conway
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
dconway@porterwright.com

Ellis Jacobs
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc.
333 West First Street, Ste. 500B
Dayton, Ohio 45402
ejacobs@ablelaw.org

Attorney for Edgemont Neighborhood
Coalition

Steven M. Sherman
Joshua D. Hague
Grant E. Chapman
Krieg DeVault, LLP
One Indiana Square, Ste 2800
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2079
ssherman@kdlegal.com
gchapman@kdlegal.com
jhague@kdlegal.com
Attorneys for Wal-Mart Stores East, LLP
And Sam’s East, Inc.

James F. Lang
Laura C. McBride 
N. Trevor Alexander
Calfee, Halter & Griswold, LLP
1400 KeyBank Center
800 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
jlang@calfee.com
lmcbride@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com

Attorney for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.

Joseph P. Serio
Melissa R. Yost
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Ste. 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215
serio@occ.state.oh.us
yost@occ.state.oh.us

Attorneys for Office of the Ohio 
Consumers’ Counsel
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Charles J. Faruki
Jeffrey S. Sharkey
Faruki Ireland & Cox, PLL
500 Courthouse Plaza, SW
10 North Ludlow Street
Dayton, Ohio 45402
cfaruki@ficlaw.com
jsharkey@ficlaw.com

Attorneys for The Dayton Power and Light 
Company

Amy Spiller
Deputy General Counsel
Duke Energy Commercial Asset 
Management, Inc.
Jeanne Kingery
Associate General Counsel
Duke Energy Retail Sales
139 East Fourth Street
1303-Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
Jeanne.Kingery@duke-energy.com

Attorneys for Duke Energy Retail Sales, 
LLC and Duke Energy Commercial Asset 
Management, Inc.,

Richard L. Sites
General Counsel and Sr. Director. of 
Health Policy
Ohio Hospital Association
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
ricks@ohanet.org

David F. Boehm
Michael L. Kurtz
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street, Ste. 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
dboehm@BLKlawfirm.com
mkurtz@BLKlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Ohio Energy Group

Thomas J. O’Brien
Bricker & Eckler, LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
tobrien@bricker.com

Attorney for Ohio Hospital Association

Mark S. Yurick
Zachary D. Kravitz
Taft Stettinius & Hollister, LLP
65 East State Street, Ste. 1000
Columbus, Ohio 43215
myurick@taftlaw.com
zkravitz@taftlaw.com

Attorneys for The Kroger Company

Robert A. McMahon
Eberly McMahon, LLC
2321 Kemper Lane, Ste. 100
Cincinnati, Ohio 45206
bmcmahon@emh-law.com

Jay E. Jadwin
American Electric Service Corp.
155 West Nationwide Blvd., Ste. 500
Columbus, Ohio 43215
jejadwin@aep.com

Attorney for AEP Retail Energy Partners,
LLC.



7

Azim Z. Haque
Christopher L. Miller
Gregory J. Dunn
Alan G. Starkoff
ICE  MILLER, LLP
2540 West Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Asim.Haque@icemiller.com
Christopher.Miller@icemiller.com
Gregory.Dunn@icemiller.com

David A. Kutik
Jones Day
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
dakutik@jonesday.com

Lisa G. McAlister
Matthew W. Warnock
J. Thomas Siwo
Bricker & Eckler, LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
lmcalister@bricker.com
mwarnock@bricker.com
tsiwo@bricker.com

Attorneys for OMA Energy Group

Trent A. Dougherty
Cathryn N. Loucas
Ohio Environmental Council
1207 Grandview Avenue, Ste. 201
Columbus, Ohio 43212
trent@theoeg.com
cathy@theoec.com

Attorneys for the Ohio Environmental 
Council

Joseph M. Clark
6641 North High Street, Ste. 200
Worthington, Ohio 43085
jmclark@vectren.com

M. Anthony Long
Senior Assistant Counsel
Honda of America MFG., Inc.
24000 Honda Parkway
Marysville, Ohio 43040
tony_long@ham.honda.com

Attorney for Honda of America Mfg., Inc.

Judi L. Sobecki
The Dayton Power Company and Light 
Company
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45432
judi.sobecki@dplinc.com

Colleen L. Mooney
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street, PO Box 1793
Findlay, Ohio 45839-1793
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com

Attorney for Affordable Energy
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Carolyn S. Flahive
Stephanie M. Chmiel
Thompson & Hine, LLP
41 S. High Street, Ste. 1700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Carolyn.Flahive@thompsonhine.com
Stephanie.Chmiel@thompsonhine.com

Attorneys for Border Energy Electric 
Servicess, Inc.

Gregory J. Poulos 
EnerNOC
471 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
gpoulos@enernoc.com

Attorney for EnerNOC, Inc.

Thomas McNamee
Assistant Attorney General
Devin Parram
Assistant Attorneys General
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us
Devin.parram@puc.state.oh.us

Attorneys for the Staff of the Public 
Utilities Commission of Ohio

Samuel C. Randazzo
Joseph E. Oliker
Frank P. Darr
Matthew R. Pritchard
McNees Wallace & Nurick
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
sam@mwncmh.com
joliker@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@ mwncmh.com

Attorneys for IEU-Ohio

M. Howard Petricoff
Stephen M. Howard
Vorys Sater Seymour and Pease, LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com

Attorneys for Exelon Generation 
Company, LLC, Exelon Energy Company, 
Inc., Constellation Energy Commodities 
Group, Inc., and Constellation 
NewEnergy, Inc.

M. Howard Petricoff
Stephen M. Howard
Vorys Sater Seymour and Pease, LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com

Attorneys for the Retail Energy Supply 
Association
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Mark A. Whitt
Andrew J. Campbell 
Melissa L. Thompson
Whitt Sturtevant
PNC Plaza, Ste. 2020
155 East Broad Street
Cols., Ohio 43215
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
Campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com
thompson@whitt-sturtevant.com

Attorneys for Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.

Vincent Parisi
Matthew White
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
vparisi@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com

Attorneys for Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.

Rocco D’Ascenzo
Associate Genral Counsel
Elizabeth Watts
Associate General Counsel
139 East Fourth Street
1303-Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Elizabeth.Watts@duke-energy.com
Rocco.D’Ascenzo@duke-energy.com

Attorneys for Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Allison E. Haedt
Jones Day
P.O. Box 165017
Columbus, Ohio 43216-5017
aehaedt@jonesday.com

EMAIL SERVICE LIST
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com
dconway@porterwright.com
ejacobs@ablelaw.org
ssherman@kdlegal.com
gchapman@kdlegal.com
jhague@kdlegal.com
jlang@calfee.com
lmcbride@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com
serio@occ.state.oh.us
yost@occ.state.oh.us
cfaruki@ficlaw.com
jsharkey@ficlaw.com
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
Jeanne.Kingery@duke-energy.com
ricks@ohanet.org
dboehm@BLKlawfirm.com
mkurtz@BLKlawfirm.com
tobrien@bricker.com
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myurick@taftlaw.com
zkravitz@taftlaw.com
bmcmahon@emh-law.com
jejadwin@aep.com
lmcalister@bricker.com
mwarnock@bricker.com
tsiwo@bricker.com
trent@theoeg.com
cathy@theoec.com
jmclark@vectren.com
tony_long@ham.honda.com
judi.sobecki@dplinc.com
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com
carolyn.flahive@thompsonhine.com
Stphanie.Chmiel@thompsonhine.com
gpoulos@enernoc.com
Thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us
Devin.parram@puc.state.oh.us
sam@mwncmh.com
joliker@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@ mwncmh.com
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
Campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com
thompson@whitt-sturtevant.com
vparisi@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com
Elizabeth.Watts@duke-energy.com
Rocco.D’Ascenzo@duke-energy.com
dakutik@jonesday.com
aehaedt@jonesday.com
Asim.Haque@icemiller.com
Christopher.Miller@icemiller.com
Gregory.Dunn@icemiller.com
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